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892 M.2 PCle SSD » & % fit LEM.2 SATA SSD =k & SATARR 3k Pl M aikik IR 1) o 35 15 2 i A
RAID > 354 % =3¢ — &M mEaR 7] | 09308

O O M2A_CPU
80 60
O O M2B_SB
80 60

AR 2035 BEAFM.2 SSDIE 2 o, 52 4 7M. 246 & o

P EE—:

2 B AT AR AL AL IR A T TR 4IRS PR (A M2A_CPUAT & A bk St n) o
PER =

FRE BB 24 HM.2 SSDARAS 3% 5 18 A R 4 T4 2 4%+ S 4l b 8242 » 4§ M.2 SSDuA%} /4 77 Kk
NABJE

BEE =

JEAEM.2 SSDZ A% » FAFHR 40 40 b o SRABAF B A B RR A0y 3UAT -

(38)  HoAEE A AR -




9) F PANEL(H'J 53 H ARG )
ENGHAZ TR 2% E BN A R GEEIE TR ETAEE IGEE - SHIRIE T 7]09 4t
H%PE%K%& b 3B RS 4 Y SE A ()4 o

109
(-NC
PW,rPW'ﬂ;l—FFRES,;ES_ Hzzzanm
PLED-—7 —HD ST
e
2 1

* PLED— &R TH:

A | mak | REERMAT @R TR TR o ¥ R S E LR 45T
S0 w | AREURE RAGIEARIRAEEK (S3/S4) & HI#(S5)iF A& o
S3/54/85 TR

s PW—& R :

X%%’:E”‘ AR AT 77 B AR AY £ TR B 4 o 15 FT A2 BIOS AL R o 3% R b sk B 7 X
5 5% =3 "BIOS#Lf& 3% & | — " Settings\Platform Power ; 4934 7) »

« HD—ARBR Sy E 45 Tk -
4 B TG ALAT 7 B AR BRBE By VEAE TR o HRRREA IR B R RS TR B A

« RES— A4 T EHM:
W R B RGH AR AT 7 E AR A9 & B P (Reset)d o £ R 408 M 0k B EH AN TTIde
DES E 28 8E

¢ NC: &AFm -

S A A 0 AT A AR B ARSI @ R AR s A R £ B0 TRAM A% E
El’»ﬁﬂa BIRAG TR R B VR TR SRR e AR i o

10) F_AUDIO (#7345 4% &)
AT R AGAE Z4%HD (High Definition » &1% &) o M 7T Ak JA% 3% AT 77 i AR 64 5 0B 40 £
HEJE SRR S AR R AR B R A G G & 25 R E TR R ik
'fifﬂ%i;fﬁgx

E=Y P | &
1 M ICZ_!_ 6 |faml
- 2 |k 7 |FAUDIO_JD
aa 3 |[MIC2_R 8 |z
e 9 [LNE2L
5 |LINE2_R 10 [

Ay T E AR SRR AT 7 R B 4R SEIE B AL 0 T B AR R R IR R R R R
[5) > AT i P oh oM A e o




11) SPEAKER (%#»\ £H/k¥)
3 E TRGHALAT T ARG RN o R B8 VA R R 0 AR ARG BV AT 84 B ARAR DT - 38 IR B A
B @A — R

o | R A

) 1 |vce

8 2 |NC

1 3 INC
4 [SPK-

12) TPM (2 2 ER iR 330 E)
BT 222 H:TPM (Trusted Platform Module) %2 4 /m % AL 48 2 Mo i i -

12 11 W | & W | &
= T vees YT
] 3 [LAD1 9 |LFRAME
4 |eiw 10 |&6m
5 |LAD2 11 [SERIRQ
6 |LCLK 12 |LRESET

13) F_U32 (USB 3.2 Gen 1 4% 36 3% %45 /%)
JLHEE £ 4£USB 3.2 Gen 1/USB 2.04845 » — B T iA%k th oy (AUSBIk A2 4 o 2 %1% Bh A 42
18USB 3.2 Gen 114 % 493,50 AT B A d AR+ 46T VR I 46 MK I FTOR G -

o e e eSS
. 1 VBUS 8 D1- 15 |SSTX2-
2 SSRX1- 9 D1+ 16 |33
3 SSRX1+ 10 | &R 17 |SSRX2+
4 Fe3 0N 11 D2+ 18 |SSRX2-
5 SSTX1- 12 |D2- 19 |VBUS
wll -« {l1o 6 |SSTXI+ 13 [3esm 20 |&fEm
- 7 | 14 |SSTX2+




14) F_USB1 (USB 2.0/1.1:k 35 36 3% %35 /&)
SLHEE £ 4%USB 201144 > 5 BUSBHE A IS4 — 188 % T A4 k1B USBik £ 3% - USBH&
FFEIR iR PR B BT AT 45 % M AR ST TR B o

12 Eey CINE e | =&
= 1 |ER (V) 6 |USBDY+
) 2 |ER(BV) 7 |
) ——
- 3 |USBDX- eI
9 10 4 |usBDY- 9 | &3
5 |USB DX+ 10 |f&4Em

ﬁ * SH21052x5-pintYIEEE 13944% A48 A 18 4 2 USB 2.0/1. 138 352 3% 4% L4/
o IRIEUSBIRAIEIRAT * A LAF BN 00 BRI - 3 BAFEIREE BFBETILIR AL
& MRUSBHE LE AR A AR -

15) CLR_CMOS (:7# 2 CMOS & #+h &t &+ 1)
ﬁl)ﬂﬁbél'ﬂePTyAH%iﬁ%ﬁé’JBIOS LR HNE R @B BB R AL o o RIERERCMOSH #
B 0 354k B de BB 44 A8 T2 FA 04 & A B N AL AR vy X4 B AY 4 -

Q0] FSs ¢ —ARIEAE

00! %% IACMOSH 4

o ERCMOSHEFHAT » 3% 5 50 B P 16 60 B IR AL 4 P 6 TR -
&- 4 3 16 A BIOS A o B P S ﬁi(Load Optimized Defaults) & £ /7% A% 5 A (34 4
%% — % — "BIOS#LAEZ A | 693 -

16) BAT (Tik)
“I&J}ﬂi 6 & &7 B B R A A7 Ak 3 IECMOS & (1] w EIﬁf]&BIOS:y’ti)Fﬁ.mé’J 571
Ty T A TR Bk ROMOSH F HH 43R il % » B bl B30 /1 F A A B 4 -

TEAUFTAF] A R B R FRCMOS H 4t :

1. SHARHPENE  SEERTIRER -

TR ERKT RS E YA FIRY— 54
L ARG

. ELERGIETHRMK

B w

1t BW AR
E 1(+) |RTC Power
20) 2(-) (Bt

o RITMAT H AL A

&- P30T I 3 B AR R A 9E80 B e R IR AR B AR ST AR 5 AT RO 6 FR 9% ©
o EEFOITERE R E R IEN  SEI AR JE R A -
o BT RETHAREWEFILI -
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# = BIOS a8 % &

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System » 3k AR iy Ay th £ ) @ by TAHRAR L 89CMOSHL F » &8k F £ 4%
BIRRRRY A 03RS B o £ R oh Ak L P A &A1 (POST > Power-On Self-Test) » £ 4 & 4 3% £ 44
EBRNEERGRTE - Blosa{z\Tslos:iEﬁfi’4%4;‘2}%1%{&,&?«%»1‘&@4%:2&%%%& & h
T IAERIITH WY 46
LIECMOSE#H T 569 7’7&71%%&7}&.1—_!1’352 DA - R A AR TR B B i A R gl
K F T RAR BT RN ‘?ﬁ/ﬁ&ﬁé;éiﬂlx\%:y’tfia #t o
%*ﬁ-k)\Blos\’ifiﬁiﬂ & R B BLA%  BIOS 72 47 POST Y » 45 F<Delete>4¢ 1% 7T it ABIOS % € 42
&if@
%15 H R ZAHBIOS - T Atk A 45145 49BIOS B #7 77 i : Q-Flash & @BIOS *
*  Q-Flash Z*T/EBIOS3% A2 X N ZH7BIOSY 3k A Ak A HF R HEAME L AL T A2 iReY
FHRMBIOS -
o @BIOS A& T/eWindowstk ¥ A % )3 # #7BIOSHY $kBY > & B ¥ 4 P4 98 0k 45 > TR A B H7 &
HHIRABYBIOS »

© THBIOSH B4R » ho R IGAE A B ATAL A 69BIOSE A WAL » FAAE SR 4G 1 24L& LHTBIOS -
A S RATBIOS » 3N e FUT - VAR B 1% 3R VR T R 2 40 4R

- BAIRAERIN E % RBIOSHAAL KX AN lz%“T lﬁtu&%% HERTTaM

g R R A G AR K L= E | 44BIOS 2 =

{h o (A CMOS 3% 24k » 3

'ﬁi”i* ity % "CLR_CMOS 4t é‘ﬁtﬂﬂ )

241 H#ER

TIRMESE & A& Fde A Feg B #Logos & -

et

BIOS#k R A2 X E B A Tl AERL X » 87Tk AI<F2>4E ik £ R RIBLR

Easy Modez 4% i % T xA e ik 3o 5 £ % 2 A A RMAL R Lo 208 18Tk R IE R B6E SR 2 A8
bk 32 € - Advanced Mode42 4 3 40 49 BIOS 3% 2 1878 » e sb B &P - (G T Ak Mo BT A A4k
AR B WO d<Enter>4E PP TN TFIE R AT ME T KRR AT R 0iR8 o

o ARGIEME AT 3 i#4% " Load Optimized Defaults » BP =T Sk th by TA A4 -
o CEFR09BIOSIH T E@mT AL G H AR WIBIOSHR A A £ % RE i e4BIOSH A A2 X B Rt 4
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22 BlIOS#ZEREAELEH

RAEAE—

RTAR RN

VCORE

cPUVDD18

2

100.00MHz cPU

3509.38MHz

310°C

Memory

2139.05MHz

24y
Voltage

0oV 5070V

BATHY 3T

Wadneaday 1519 I EX A

- it 22
8192M8 FRRE A

Peik At g] - AT A4S » Easy Mode »

Smart Fan 5%.Q-Flash &

Advanced Mode#& 15 ¥ 4%

<e><>> ©) A R A A5 B A R AF T AR
<P><d> o) b R FA B AR AR R R R

<Enter>/Double Click

BOAR MR EA RREF

<+>/<Page Up>

STARFE » I A b 2 B

i
>4

<->/<Page Down>

B SRR G SRR S A U

o

<F1> BETPTA T AS A 04 48 B 3L RA

<F2> 4744 % Easy Mode

<F3> ST H§ 2% 2 4F 89 BIOS 3 A A £ 77 A% — 1B CMOS 2% 52 4% (Profile)
<F4> A TR 09 CMOS 3 € 4% #

<F5> TN E @R PTH A B R (R TR
<F6> #aSmart Fan 53% T & &

<F7> TR B @ RAEACTA A (138 R 5 T £ H)
<F8> #AQ-Flash® &

<F10> R A30E 3 A FABIOS R T A2 K,

<F11> e B KR FHA

<F12> FAICE AT S & 0 3t A B 7 ZUSBRE

<Insert> EECGEER IS & ¥

<Ctrl>+<S> U e LR

<Esc> ARF B AT & @ R EE@ABIOSH TAE R,
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2-3  Favorites (F11) (& £ 3% 5€)
.4

o 042972020 4
Wednesday
ORI  —

cPU
100.00MHz

3509.38MHz 100.26MHz
* Enabled

340°C
s192m8

Voltage

12096V

Adjusting CPU Clock ratio willaffect the CPU clock frequency, temperature and voltage
requirements.

Heo 7).

Pre)

BT VM4 540 e 85838 B w o ST A A b 5}{<F11>'H&L’W%€Lﬁt?§&ﬁ ARG B3
A EAR B AT T ék<lnsert>§}£EFTi‘"ﬁuHﬁ* MR 5

KR AERTHBACAER LT
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2-4  Tweaker (38 %/E R % #)

100.00MHz

s192m8

ST i

R AT RIEEPT A VR AR A BT T o g AR IR XA TR
A THE €& s CPU ~ &b i 41 &3 AR 9% SRRk Y 193)*]; :ﬁaﬂ"]/f‘k BEFAELAENEE S
TR R AL RS R LT RTANGER - BRI RIE A - (5 Fo THEERALKR
B A% » A5 9T WA "}%BlOS’iﬁi'{giff FAL)

= CPU Clock Control (CPU#a % J5#1)
LSRRG — A1 MHZ.2 4598 25 CPU g9 2598 - (FA244 : Auto)
&W% RERBRESABIALREZHEE
Spread Spectrum Control (J& #84% #1)
SLIE IR AL R IRIF 2 G B B CPU/PCle /& #8 4% %13 & o (FA 34 A © Auto)
< CPU Ratio Mode
o IE IR SRS R AT ] B 30 AT A CPUAZ S #9485 9 RAR &40 3 € © (TAZ%AA : All cores)
<= CCDO0 CCX0/1 Ratio @
LA F 83 T CPU CCXO/HF‘\. #4548 - Ji% A XA 7 T CPU Ratio Mode, 2% & "Per
COX, i » o A AR 52 « (3 © Auto)
<= CPU Clock Ratio (CPU4& 48 1 %)
e IEIAIR B AG A RECPU Y12 4R » T IR S5 B & 1RCPUAE 28 & 180 -
<= GFX Clock Frequency (GPU#a % ¥ %) )
SLIETASLAAE T R GPUY A % o 251598 % T GFX Clock Frequency | 284 787 #¥ 3% 52 " GFX Core
Voltage ; 4 & A VEM  (TA3X A4 : Auto)
EE | TR E QR PTE R 69 CPUM A TSR] » 253 % "Auto ) » BIOSH B %34 & sb3h it
<= GFX Core Voltage (GPU'E & 3z #]) )
SR ATTAAEFEGPURY E R - (TR : Auto)
st | T T‘fg\{,‘{&ﬁfr&ﬁ]é’JCPUrﬁﬁﬁﬁT Fl o 23 % "Auto, » BIOSH® A B3k € I3 ot o

RCMOS 3 Z M1 H

Q

= Advanced CPU Settings

< Core Performance Boost
bR IAR ARG B 9F R T B CPU#Y Core Performance BoosttE X (CPB* CPUArik £ X)) - (FA 3%
1 : Auto)

() SCERIEEBIAA XA EHICPU -
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SVM Mode (& #t1b 34 4i7)

SIS SRR BB B AN © RIS TR — T 6 00 IB 25 H 2 EE
AT S MBAE ¥ £ S e A2 X © (FAKAA : Disabled)

AMD Cool&Quiet function (AMD Cool'n'Quiet} 4t)

» Enabled HAMD Cool'n'Quiet¥e #4 2 X, 9y 1% B CPUBF Ik AVID » ARV #EE &
AR E A o (TAAA)
» Disabled B e 3l B o

PPC Adjustment -)

LB IATR LG L CPU #4PState - (FAX 1A : PState 0)

Global C-state Control &)

HeIEIARAL IR IE R BECPUE A C-state 4 THE X o BLEy s 178 7T VAR £ S /2 B Bk BB 15
IKCPURFAK * AT #6E &  (TAZXAL : Auto)

Power Supply Idle Control %)

SbR AT B P 2R B Bk Package C6 State ©

» Typical Current Idle BB 5 A

»Low Current Idle B34

» Auto BIOS¢ & $12% 5T sy fik o (FARAM)

CCD Control 7

SIE IR HERICCDEZ - (FAZAA © Auto)

Downcore Control

Se ISR A5 ] B 2K B B CPUAZ & 3 (7T B B 0 & HRCPU R ]) © (FASEAA * Auto)

SMT Mode (B2 $7CPU % 3147 48 44 4k7)

SRR A AR B B 5 B B CPU % 1T £k o i (Simultaneous Multi-threading) » (78 2% 18 : Auto)
CPPC &)

SR IBIRAL MR 2 TR CPPC T A - (TR AL © Auto)

CPPC Preferred Cores )

He B IAPAR G 1 4% & 5 B Ey CPPC Preferred Cores o At © (TA 3241 : Auto)

Extreme Memory Profile (X.M.P.) =)
B B % SABIOS 7T 2E I XMPHLAS SIS REAL 40 09 SPDH 1 » 7T SR AL e 1B R 2 At -

» Disabled BB sL2h 8 - (FASRAL)
» Profile1 FZEmbs—-
» Profile2 :=) HEMA =

XMP High Frequency Support =)

IR IA PTG IR AT S IR ISR AR A 09 S 4R - 1% 78 A /8 T Extreme Memory Profile (X.M.P) |
2% % "Profilet, & "Profile2, B » A A& BAAL 3R 5T - (FAZRAA : Auto)

System Memory Multiplier (32155245 5838 &)

He IR IA RGN AL SUE R 0045 98 - 253 & T Auto  BIOSHF 1R ZLIEEYSPD A HH A B3t & - (TR
1 : Auto)

(35—) LB BIALA LI HGCPU -
(3E2)  HLIBSAEBIAAA LI AL CPUR IR B 4 -

-24 -



Advanced Memory Settings
Memory Subtimings

v Standard Timing Control » Advanced Timing Control~ CAD Bus Setup Timing > CAD

Bus Drive Strength Data Bus Configuration

i IR R AL RS A o SRR | AR TR A R TROELZAT
AR SRR AT - @Tv@v\ﬁ’i&tb:;ﬁz HiFRCMOSH AL At kBIOSH L =R £ T4
FAL -

SPD Info
IR IAIA TP ALY A A

CPU Vcore/Dynamic Vcore(DVID)/VCORE SOC/Dynamic VCORE SOC(DVID)/CPU
VDD18/CPU VDDP/PM_1V8/DRAM Voltage (CH A/B)/DDRVPP Voltage (CH A/B)/DRAM

Termination (CH A/B)
i3 Bk IA T S AR CPU Veore & 301548 0 8 /R A

CPU/VRM Settings
ek & <] S 1598 % Load-Line Calibrationd /% » i & RAREAL » 8 B AR - PWMARAZ- - 2532
)'i o
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2-5 Settings (3% %)

,,
q

,,
q

,,
q

oapsj020 4 .
wednesday 15119

100.26MHz

1056V

s192m8

Platform Power

AC BACK (B R ¥ ¥4 » TREIE BT 69 £ Sk fB 12 4T)

SLIETARGLIR EIRET TR TR R 4R AR

» Memory Ef BRTIREEAT AR ZET B ATeYIR AR -

»wAwaysOn  Ef BETIREENT R4 BB D)

»wAlways Off B E#&EREEN 2 ABIFHRKE  FHERES R EIBRE A4 - (T
FRAR)

ErP

SLEIARR IR RIF RS A R G AR (SHAF AL X) IFAE 68 2 S5 2 0K - (FA XA < Disabled)

HIEE E BB AR N B AR AR

Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN (B #5 X)

SRR IR R FE EMS-DOS A A F » 4 A TR kel Bl 7 X

» Instant-Off e —F BIRGERP T L R B B & 8B R  (TASRAA)

wDelay4 Sec. HARAETRADEL G MM ER o SRR S AME R R G ENYIFH
;K‘ o

Power Loading

JLEARBE R R G B ECR B MR B AR - B ERME R E & AR B ARETERE
Mo tRE B fo 3% € 4 TEnabled © #53% & TAuto,  BIOSE A 3% 5T sb 3 Ak o (FARAA : Auto)
Resume by Alarm (= 5 B #%)

MR PR AE G AT A SR AN LY ] A By B A - (FASRA : Disabled)

5 ER BN B B > BT AT BF M

» Wake up day: 0 (4 & & 1A #E) - 1~31 (18 F 84 5 46 R T 5B A%)

» Wake up hour/minute/second: (0~23) : (0~59) : (0~59) (5 ¥ Bl 4% i F4))

HEE AR R R AR RN SE 8 AR R R AT IR B R P BT B R -

Wake on LAN (4835 B A% 35 At

BCIEIEFAR A5 R 4R B4k A 4055 B A4 T A8 - (AR /4 : Enabled)

High Precision Event Timer

SLIEIAIR IR IRIE A S A 4 £ 40T B EcHigh Precision Event Timer (HPET » &5 3 S 43105 %)
697y 8 o (FAZZ{A : Enabled)

CEC 2019 Ready

SLEIAR G R E A R AR B E A AR 0 R AR B8 2 A6 CEC 2019
#1 %5, (California Energy Commission Standards 2019) - (8 3% 14 : Disabled)
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()

10 Ports

Initial Display Output

SLIETA PRI B 4E 2 40 B M AR SR 4 P9I B ) A PCI Express#A T T o

»IGD Video® A& & 4 MIEFAT I AEI L

» PCle 1 Slot A GG 1 A PCIEX164E 4 Loy B8 T8y ik - (FA34A)

Integrated Graphics (P& #8735 #g) &

LR R B T B E M N A 0O T A

» Auto BIOS & i Aif 4 4 44 B8 7 = B By B B R Bl PR E AR AR I E 09 887 o A6 o (FASRAA)
» Forces B B EARAR P9 0 BT T At o

» Disabled P £ AR P IE O BB T AE ©

UMA Mode

SRR IE T R UMARE K -

» Auto BIOS ¢ & $12% 5T sy fik o (FARAH)

» UMA Specified 3% & #a T 3e 1888 Kol o

WUMAAUtO 3% BAFARHT/E o

» UMA Game Optimized €1k B2 2 4 b4 48221552 %% 98 %< Frame Buffer Size -

28 R 4t " Integrated Graphics 2% %4 "Forces B » 4 A8 B3k A€

UMA Frame Buffer Size (:# 4% a7 se 1658 X.]5) &)

UMA Frame Buffer Sizedt 892 £ # A% P& BAT 2 A& BT % 2 09 BA T ST 1888 0] « ey eh Ba 3
TRl A 4% £ 080 FH AR - Bl tgMS-DOSHE ¥ £ Sesh &tk A Bl e — 304y 0950 1088 i 4 87
T2 o AL Auto (FARMA) - 64M~2G *

%78 2 A £ "UMA Mode 3% % "UMA Specified | B » 7 4 B 203t € -

Display Resolution (2424247 ) )

SLIRIASTAL R I ARATL o SBA S Auto (FAZXAA) ~ 1920x1080 and below ~ 2560x1600
3840x2160 »

#1278 2 A £ TUMA Mode % & "UMA Auto j B » 7 A8 B33 2 o

HD Audio Controller (P33£& 2c3h48)

SRR A IR R A R BB E AR AR P E 64 A A8 o (TASRAA : Enabled)
SRk A A B TR B R 0 3RS L2 A 3% 4 T Disabled ¢

PCIEX16 Bifurcation

SRR PR AR R AE L R PCIEX164E 4 09 -7 B K » 2784 : Auto » PCIE 2x8 » PCIE 1x8/2x4 ~ PCIE
2x4/1x8 ~ PCIE 4x4 9 » (FAZXAL : Auto)

Above 4G Decoding
SeIRIAPRALAL 4 H 6445 T 09 R F B AR B P4 GBYA L0318 RE 2 1 - 4Pk £ SRS SRR T R

H %4 GBA T LIERE = M AR ¥ s A ¥ R G R B B B B A2 R 7T By s fik - b3
At R R L6445 TUAE ¥ £ 4t - (FA3% A : Disabled)

Onboard LAN Controller (P33 4895 2h &g,

bR AT A R AF R B EARAR P9 IE R 438 T AR o (TR 2241 © Enabled)

SR R A i TR 0 R 0 S SRS i 3% A " Disabled ) ©

USB Configuration

Legacy USB Support (% 3£ USB##& 4k #5178 K,

LA AR EIE R HAMS-DOSHE ¥ £ 48 18 AUSB4E #2378 & - (FA3X 1L : Enabled)

XHCI Hand-off (XHCI Hand-off# 4t

SRR G B AE R L 4 H R L3 XHCI Hand-of fh A e 4E ¥ & 4> sa I B BRI A8 - (TR 3R
1 : Enabled)

SRR B R X A ACPU -
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USB Mass Storage Driver Support (USBE: 5% & % 3%)

SRR GG EAE R T X3 USBEE A & - (TAZRMA : Enabled)

Port 60/64 Emulation (1/03%60/64hes B2 45% % 3%)

SR IAPLAR MG 1R LG B B 1/035:60/64haY BE Bt X 3% - BEUIL T AR T SR I4 A R A& X 3£ USBHY
VEE AR TAT A M 4% USB 44 - (A% 44 * Disabled)

Mass Storage Devices (USBE: 5% B % )

LA MG AT USBRE A4 B o sLiR0A R Ak EUSBRE A4 B0 F -

NVMe Configuration
LA 7| RGBT iR 4 69M.2 NVME PCle SSD% EARBA & 3R

SATA Configuration

SATA Mode

SRS IR R TG B B 40 9 7E SATAYE 1) 25 69 RAID Fy At

» RAID B BLSATAYE #] 25 19RAID ) At

» AHCI 3% % SATAE #1253 2 AHCIBE X, - AHCI (Advanced Host Controller Interface) & —#& 4~ &
FAE » TR AE 5 BE Sy A2 X BL B 1E P Serial ATAZ) A% > 9] : Native Command Queuing
B A (Hot Plug) % - (FA2&14)

NVMe RAID mode

HeIRIASRABAGE R S 4E AM.2 NVMe PCle SSDiE#ERAIDAL R« (TA3% 44 : Disabled)

Chipset SATA Port Enable

RIS IR RIS E ) i 0 M IE 09 SATATE#1 %5 o (FAKAL : Enabled)

Chipset SATA Port 0/1/2/3

SRR B IEPT R B0 SATAR EAR 8

Network Stack Configuration

Network Stack

S FATR AL IR SR I R G i 1% 49 BE B AR ) A% (17w Windows Deployment Servicesfal IR 25) » %24 %
1% GPTH K 0y 1E % & 4% - (TARAA : Disabled)

IPv4 PXE Support

SRR G 1R IF T L B BLIPVA (4R B 4R 74 10 3 ST S ARR) 00 48 R B AR T A 2 3% - JLiBTARA
7 "Network Stack 2% % "Enabled | i » 7 A& B A% 3% € ©

IPv4 HTTP Support

SLEASE AL AR R S B BIPVA (AP 4R R4 SR T A HT TP o 48 25 A AR 2 A6 335 < i
78 24 £ " Network Stack 2 4 "Enabled, i 7 #8 Bk 3 € -

IPv6 PXE Support

SRR AL IR R IE R T B BLIPVO (48 R4 3430 S Ih AE 55 OIR) 64 4 B4 PR MR ) AR 4% o BLiBIA R
7 "Network Stack 3% & "Enabled ¥ » A #& P # 3% € -

IPv6 HTTP Support

SRR R AR IR IE R G B BLIPVE (48P 48 3838 S S S OMR)HT TP #Y 48 34 B A o Ak 2 3% - JbiB
78 2 A 7 " Network Stack, 2% % "Enabled | i > o A& B % 3% €

PXE boot wait time

MR TARRAEIE R B AF S ARFM A T H<Esc>4 4 R PXERI#AZ T o 2Li%28 R A 7 " Network
Stack 2% % "Enabled, B¥ » 7 A H AL 3L 5T » (TARAA 2 0)

Media detect count

S 1 TR PR G 2 SRR AL 69 R e - sLi% 78 A 8 " Network Stack ) 2% % " Enabled ) B > 4 &g B
R o (FARAL 1)
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(32)

Realtek PCle 2.5GBE Family Controller
e B A 24 A 04 0 BE R SR R AR I 3 o

Miscellaneous

LEDs in System Power On State
HIEIAPT B AGIREE R G BT LG BB EARAR K SR BT B

»w Off & RGP I & B PR AT SR MO BESRAEK
» On & ARG A @ PG PT ST 0B R K - (FR3RAL)

LEDs in Sleep, Hibernation, and Soft Off States
e IRIAI PG R AF F A SR A S3/SA/SHEE K A T B L EAMAE TR e BE AL R
#3178 2 A7 4 TLEDs in System Power On State ; 3% % "On | B » 7 48 B BL S 2 7k

w Off % A G S3ISA/SEHE X B - A & M PR PT 2 e SR BE X o (FA321E)
»On R BN SISA/SEAE K B » 5 O BB BT S T 09 B SRAE X
PCle Slot Configuration

SRR 15 123838 T PCl Express#ii-%,4Gen 1+ Gen 2~ Gen 35, Gen 4 (488 X 1k o F g
VERE KA T A B-AEAG 09 HAS & E - 253 5 T Auto, » BIOSE A 3% 52 s 3l A8 o (TAZR4A ¢ Auto)
3DMark01 Enhancement

LR IAT AR AT E SRALH T AR A ) 3K R 09 ) 3K LA o (FA XA« Disabled)

IOMMU

bR TA TS R AF R F B AAMD IOMMU ) % - (TR 241 © Auto)

AMD CPU fTPM
BLIE ARG IR R 5 B B ELAMD CPU A S 65TPM 2.0%) 8%  (TA 3% 44 : Disabled)
Trusted Computing

LSR5 AR A T B B A B BE 4 (TPM) 3 A -

AMD CBS
sbE Em e -AMD CBS#a Bl 3 T

PC Health

Reset Case Open Status (£ & # 32 4% %)

» Disabled ARG Z AT AR B BUIK DT e 22 8k o (TA3RAA)

» Enabled R Z AT AR BBOIR DL 4 bk -

Case Open (# =% 4% B Btk )

AL AT EARAR £ 049 T CIAHI, B A% A A9 fRIRIE B FTER B 094 AR B BRI » do RE
s # i KA BB SRS & B8R TNO, 5 o RT G M Ak BB - AR RV TYES ) o 4o R
T T 22 7k IR SR AT AR Ak B BIUIR Rk 285 251 T Reset Case Open Status 3% %4 "Enabled | it &
BB T -

CPU Vcore/CPU VDDP/DRAM Channel A/B Voltage/+3.3V/+5V/+12V/VCORE SOC ({a
B R HER)

BT RSB AT & TR

SRS B A A H 4% T AR AICPU -
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Smart Fan 5

Monitor (Bt $%)

I TAPR LR IR B R B R E R e # 5 o (FA3AA 1 CPU FAN)

Fan Speed Control (% 2 J& 5 4 ik 47 1)

SR IAPAR G A R GRS % BUR R iR YE R A 0 3 BT VAR R R Bk -

» Normal R R G HRIR E TA PT AR ST ARLAE ALY E K » 72 System Information Viewer
o A 0 IR ik o (FAZRAA)

» Silent JA M AR A o

» Manual PSR oA ey 47 8] P9 SRR B 0 ik o

WFullSpeed  JRBAFIAA ik Bk -

Fan Control Use Temperature Input (%% 2 & & R i%3%)
AR TR A IR R AR e R SR 69 SR AR
Temperature Interval (4 #7:5 % )

SL B IR PR AR R B 1R 0 ROE ST o

Fan Control Mode (% 2 & g ¥ #1#2 X)

» Auto B 3% kSRR S 5 K o (FARAR)

» Voltage 1 A 3-pinty IR g B & 2k 1% 4% Voltage s X, -
» PWM 4k 1 4-pinad JR 5 5 SR B FFPWMAR X,
Fan Stop (& 5115 1L 3 4&)

oI IR AR SRR T B B R PR SRR A0 T A o 5 VTOA R W LI PO SR SR AT 0 R R
FEARFS b IR IR B A5 845 R ¥ o (FA A : Disabled)
Temperature ({815 %)

Fan Speed (8] & 5 & i%)

BT R R B AT Ry ik

Temperature Warning (i £ ¥ 4)

B TARRAL SRR T 18R R eI o R R SR TR T 3 R A AT RSB
h# AR o 3238 61,35« Disabled (TAZXAL - B B E %45 » 60°C/140°F ~ 70°C/158°F ~ 80°C/176°F »

90°C/194°F -

Fan Fail Warning (J& 5 # [ 3 % 55 5

SR AR R A R B B R MR T A o BBy s A 0 B R R A B R0y B
1% RGAF GRS I A o Bl 3 AR o ik 4 R IEAEAR T » (FA A : Disabled)
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04/29/2020 4
wednesday 15:21

100.26MHz

1056V

ple: 100.000000146-40_42/35_Y

s192m8

B Em RS AR IR ABIOS MRS A A o 5T IARAEBIOS % AR K TR F Y355 AR

<

ARBF ] o

System Language (X £4& FI3E %

JLIRIIL AR 2 EBIOS T AL K P PR 4GRS -

System Date (B #13% 52)

RTEM ARG AKX L T EMERIET)AIBIE) c 52 mmETA T TR

T4 M<Enter>4k - it 4% F 4 HE<Page Up>=k<Page Down>4E 34k £ P 6 B fh

System Time (3§ P 3% )

RETIEFA AR B X L TR 5 8 o Bl T —28724713:00:00, - 5 &%
Py Moy~ T#p ) #45 "T4E A<Enter>4k - 4% A 4% <Page Up>s<Page Down>4k bt &

i I S

Access Level ({& FIHFR)

AN EAG I T B ATE A F ey IR (G5 R FH 5 #aT T Administrator; o & 22 3%

(Administrator) 4 P& A2 #4545 207 A BIOS 3% A © 4 JH = (Usen) HE FRA$ 7315 BLER O 15 BIOS 3% 2

Plug in Devices Info
S TAF] 15 T ik 409 SATA  PCI Express » M.2--- 254 B Al & 3 -

Q-Flash
HLiEIA T LA A Q-Flash£2 X, » 2L 47 2 #HBIOS (Update BIOS) s i 1 B AT 49BIOSH % (Save
BIOS) *
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Boot (B #3h 7 3% <€)

oaoj020 4 .
wednesday 15121

100.26MHz

1056V

8192m8

Boot Option Priorities (B A% % & I8 /3% €)

SLIETASRGL RS iR AR e 5 B P R BARA S ARG R BB ATRM - F B e X
HEGPTHS Ry T b RAH 77 B F - S0 AT 7 32 99"VEF" 35 4578 0 R 4% GPTaiesk 441140
A4 B MEF - TR AF 2200 "UEFI"aY %K B R4

RAE AR FIEGPTH K e91E ¥ 2 4 f7l4eWindows 10 64-bit » 3% 1 4% 34 Windows 10 64-bit
BB R 35 B UEFI" 4 Sk s e P A o

Bootup NumLock State (B #¥Num Lock&#sik #&)

SeiR AT AE T B A E<Num Lock>4 a4k A& - (FA %A : On)

Security Option (# & % #5 % X))

OB TR AL A B A A B IEE BB RAE £ ABIOSH A AL BWAE
5 0 3% 2 % sLiE A4 35 £ T Addministrator Password/User Password | 1278 3% 5T % 4% o

» Setup 1§ 7 B ABIOSZ L AZ K BF 4 AN EAG o

wSystem &34 % B K EABIOSH T AL R 3 E A F G o (FARAL)

Full Screen LOGO Show (¥ -7 F# E &zt

FIRIAFAL IR R R B — PR IE T 4% Logo © 253% & [ Disabled ; > #1545 R 887 Logo °

(TA%H : Enabled)

Fast Boot

AR TA ARG T BB etk B M T A A S S AR A Sny M - 3535 % TUltra Fast, TTA 42

Bk Pk oy B M 48 < (FAZRAA : Disabled)

SATA Support

» Last Boot SATA Devices Only BBARR T ATIR BAR BRAR vASh 6 P R SATAK B ZAE % £ S bt
By 50k o (FARAA)

» All SATA Devices — FeAE % 2 44 F & F#% A #813K(POST)i@AZ % » f7 A SATAZK B T4 A o

%78 R A 7 T Fast Boot, 3% % "Enabled, 2 "Ultra Fast, B » 7 #E B3 3L € ©

NVMe Support

RIS IR R TG BB ZAENVMek & « (FAZ%AA © Enabled)

178 2 A7 & " Fast Boot % % "Enabled ; 5 "Ultra Fast, B - A A& B AR -
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VGA Support
SRS IR A AT R A G A

» Auto 1% B #yLegacy Option ROM -

» EFI Driver Ex EHEFI Option ROM - (FA3%AH)

#1378 R A 4 " Fast Boot % 4 "Enabled ; 5 "Ultra Fast, i A A8 P 3% 7€

USB Support

» Disabled MBI PTHUSBE B ¥ R GBI TR

» Full Initial N AT A B &K (POST) i@ A2 » B AT USBAE B % =T4% A
(FAZEAK)

» Partial Initial KB 5 USBE & R £ A G BB 2R -

Ji%78 2 A7 & " Fast Boot 3% 4 "Enabled ; B A A& B33k € - & " Fast Boot 3% % "Ultra Fast,
B - o2 AR A SR P -

NetWork Stack Driver Support

» Disabled T P 4 24 B M T B % 4% o (FARRAA)

» Enabled B B 4 25 AR A AR A

#1782 A 4 " Fast Boot % 4 "Enabled ; 5 "Ultra Fast, i A A8 B3 €

CSM Support

iR IAIR G 2 4F T H AL EHUEFI CSM (Compatibility Support Module) % 4% 4% 4. it B A% A2 7
» Disabled HBIUEFI CSM » 4% % 3% UEFI BIOSBA#% A2 7+ -

» Enabled B BHUEFI CSM o (TA3%1A)

LAN PXE Boot Option ROM (P97 473 B # 35 At

o1 IA S5 1R 4T B B T 4 & 4 4 25 6 Legacy Option ROM  (TA3% 14 : Disabled)
#3783 2 A7 £ T CSM Support; 3% % "Enabled ; B » A A B #R S ©

Storage Boot Option Control

SRR PR G R AF L LB % 54 B ¥ ) %5 w9 UEFI 3 Legacy Option ROM -

» Disabled B POption ROM -
» UEFI Only 1% B 51 UEFI Option ROM - (72 224)
» Legacy Only 1% B ByLegacy Option ROM -

128 2 A 8 T CSM Support, 3% % "Enabled B » A A B R T -
Other PCI Device ROM Priority
S RIASLHL G EAF R BB IR T HFE G E R 1] B A SNPCIK B 4 4] 25 09 UEFI %,

Legacy Option ROM -

» Disabled B POption ROM -

» UEFI Only 1# B B3 UEFI Option ROM (T8 321£)
» Legacy Only 1% B ByLegacy Option ROM -

178 2 A e T CSM Support, 3% % "Enabled B » A A B R T

Administrator Password (3% &% 32 & % #5)

H AR AR 3R TR I 09 F A o fr iR TR 3 <Enter>4k » SRR T HYE A BIOSEZ KA
IN—RAFERBAG  MIAE B e <Enter>4t o T RARIE & — ML TN # X
1 A H B RN BIMRAZ A o L4 A B B R R 0 0 B L H AR A B ABIOS A2
KIEBPTR 3L o
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<= User Password (3% 1% Fl & 5 #45)

SR IA T SR AR AR A 0 B AR o e B iR TR <Enter>4E ) IR L 0B  BIOSE R KA
N—IRAHE B A » N4 T3 <Enter>4k © 22 R RAE & — BIARIF R0 B S E I E Sk A
HEHE T AL EN BAAAL T o 8 H B A LB EABIOS R T AL RS B 1B IR T o
Jo R AR AR F A% RE AR k918 TA B <Enter>1£ 0 LI AR 4 49 % #5<Enter> » 3 2% BI0OS ¢
T RN FTE A HE<Enter>4d o Bp 7T UK B A% o

JEE | 3% User Password 2 4T » 3 58 72 s Administrator Password#4 3% 5€ °

Secure Boot
SR AR AE 3T G B B) Secure Bootw At A I AR Bl 3 A€ - wLi% 78 R /£ T CSM Support, 3%
2% "Disabled, ¥ » A A& BA R T o

Preferred Operating Mode
HIR AR L 1514 1 ABIOS 2k 2 A2 A 0¥ £ F & % Easy Mode & Advanced Mode » "Auto, 814 1
—RHEABIOSH 49 BER, - (FAR A : Auto)
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2-8 Save & Exit (£ 7 sk €A 3 & R EA2K)

-
q

-
q

-
q

-
9

04/29/2020 4
wednesday 15:21

100.26MHz
LASH DRIVE PMAP, Partition 1 1056V

s192m8

Save & Exit Setup (£ 7% 3% €14 £ 4 R Z 242 KX)

Je iR I8 <Enter> R 1% B 1E 4% (Yes ) BP oTHE 57 A 2% € 45 R 3L d FABIOS X € A2 K 25 1~ 484k
7 %4 "No, XIz<Esco4tPPT= 3| £ £ & -

Exit Without Saving (4 % 3% & 42 X {2 Tk 753 7 14)

J2 P2 F 5 <Enter> R 14 B124% TYes, » BIOSHF R €54 F 3L R 15 70 09 32 € 0 3 A BIBIOS 3% T 42
Ko BIFE "No, R In<EscosdrTEs| £ EdHF -

Load Optimized Defaults (kA fxAEALTE % 1H)

J 1% 2R 5 <Enter> K14 1% 3% (Yes, » BP T4 ABIOS i B FA AL » AT S A T 3% ABIOSH)
BTSN « M3 R LB B AR 2 M 09 S AR 2K A o 8 B ATBIOS KA R CMOS T #HA + 3
W LBAT I A8

Boot Override (:Z3F 5 PP % &)

SRR R B S PP R B o WiBPA T @7 T M B A GBS AR R &
Lt de<Enter> 3t 2B R AEIRAY A LA EIE TYes ) A4 2 E R A IEPT IR
bR

Save Profiles (% 7-3% % 4%)

ST B AR B AS 3% AT 09 BIOS 3 e i B4 75 s — TBCMOS 2% 52 4% (Profile) » 3k % 7T 3 e\ 4135 52
% (Profile 1-8) o 32 4% % £ 77 B A7 3% € #Profile 1~8 2L — 41> 42 <Enter>Bp 7T 52 R % € R
T VA2 4F " Select File in HDD/FDD/USB ) » #4535 S 4% B thy & 1509 68 /3% 1 ©

Load Profiles (kA 3% Z #8)

# 55 MAEVE RS i EH SRABIOS th B FA AL » 7T VA B b 3 AEAS T 77 09 CMOS 3% 2 4%
A BP T 5 B EHTR EBIOSHY A o 3R sk N6 2 AL _Ed<Enter>Bp ST AL R A
EH o T AR FE T Select File in HDD/FDD/USB ) » #¢ #5 e A 3 FEE AL E 38 4% R
BIOS & B 17 4 35 A% (1 dm AT — 2R BT B Mk R A 64 3% ML)
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$=% M 4%

31 AR RS

RAID#§ A~ :
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 10
AR REH R ) 2 4
s e EETER S ANT S 3 AN (FRAE SR [2) 5 s
e BB HyRRBE
AL AR No Yes Yes
FATEM

o W BA(VA b )R SATABREE 5 SSD () o (2 i B otk 8 A Al » 34k AR ) AL 5% 2 A8 7] 70 #) B © )
Windows 15 3% A& #u 69 %22 R FE R ©

o EHARGEETHAZ XL R -

* USBIE %7 -

R AASATATE R B AKX
A. 5 SATARERR
AT AT 09 ARPEISSDS AR HE E E MR b AYSATAM. 24 » Rt -4 L BIRMLIR 5 0 BIRAE A «

B. £ BIOS# 3% T P 3% TSATAIE # B X
73842 BIOS 1 fB 3% R o SATAZE H1 38 493 & A GIE#K ©

EALE
&R B Bd% 0 BIOS A2 #E/TPOSTHF » 42 F<Delete>4t i ABIOS3 42 K.+ #E A" Settings\IO Ports © 2

BRI AVERAID - A% " SATA Configuration\SATA Mode | i#782% 2 "RAID, » #4738 R & RAZFH TH MM -
(3% %1% JANVMe PCle SSD#AERAID » 341§ "NVMe RAID mode ; i#783% % "Enabled; °)
HBR1 P74 R 2 BIOS 40 A& 2% 52 18 58 A L ALK - SEJEPT A EARMEABR] - ARG ATIE By £
H#AR & BIOSHR A i 5T ©

C. UEFI RAID #£ X 3% €

b

1. 7eBIOS#an &3 2 F - i A" Boot, #% " CSM Support,, % % "Disabled  ° 47 3% & 1% E B A% -

2. ERMIE > FHEABIOSAL B3 T H & 0 A A" Settings\IO Ports\RAIDXpert2 Configuration Utility
TiEE

3. "RAIDXpert2 Configuration Utility ; & & & » 3472 " Array Management ; i 284z <Enter>4 - it A\ Create
Array | & & > %5 4 "RAID Level | 1281245 3 4F 4RAIDAE X - RAIDAE K, i2 A4 1 RAID 0(Stripe) »
RAID 1(Mirror) & RAID 10 (T 4% e RAIDAE X & P 52 4 64 AR Ak 50 3 2) - B4 4FRAIDEE R,
1% > f& " Select Physical Disks 1 *8#5z<Enter>4& i A " Select Physical Disks | & -

4. & "Select Physical Disks % & » 35454k AR wzAE s 7] 09 AR AL 2% & TEnabled | » B4 T4 %

"Apply Changes £ A4z<Enter>4i - 33 T & L —% @ 3% € "Setect CacheTagSize, & L% Bk

RIB PRI B

5. #% % " Create Array | (J s 5k#E) 8878 » Ji<Enter>42 B o7 Bl 46 B A mgaf 12 7] o

6. TARME E@AF= ] " Array Management; & ¢ BF 7T 42 " Manage Array Properties | & & 213 24564
BERR IR T o p o mmk B S BE X mERR I 7] G A BORERR R 7] BB A A

(%) %289 EM.2 PCle SSD » fik 31 Lo M.2 SATA SSD 3%, & SATARR 7 1k ) 3 Al s rk 1 7]
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ZXRAIDESHZXRIMEX A%
FRBIOSHY R M T AR S FAF R A e

ZEREEEHR
WA E ARG CNERAIDIEH B EESAZ R AR A G AR RS R A LR
Stk AR R EMMBOERER "Xpress Instally S AES K AT EAMRIREIAZ K - B BB 2RO EERAT
ABIME R BT K RAIDIEH BB iy A2 X h 44 T 755
1. A58 5 N\BootDrv, #48 Fay THw10, ke 4L | USBRE & 2% -
2. WEEAG RS R EPUTR B EAGN T § R SEH R X Ta b Bl g
THE -
3. ¥ FFUSBRE H ok o it ZIFRAIDIEEHAZ X A942 F ¢
"\HW10\RAID\x64
4. 3#%1%4% "AMD-RAID Bottom Device s 52 $y42 X, it 4% " F—F, kA Hi%4F TAMD-RAID Controller,
BEdAEX it T BATENEHARX - TRk FER LRG0 R

HE AR B EWRAIDZ TR -
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32 EHEAxE

’“*%E@Jﬁzf&zm "iﬁﬁr;ﬁﬁ%? e
@' R TR ARG FEIAZ KL R BACLEEAR T BhiE 30 T EEIE B4 Huk
SRBESAT 0 By 1E ) G 2 E THUTRUNexe, (RIEN T RIENE ) o BELEE K E

a3 #AFTRuUN.exe) ©

MXpress Instally €78 & $y3F44 1564 2 4 3 7 th 7 3R 15 2 R 09 BE B A2 KX o S8 5T A48T "Xpress Instally
bt QB BB PTR £ BR B A2 X SR A IR 5 e IR PT  B e SR B A2 X

T AMD BS50 Series Ver.1.0820.0406.2

GIGABYTE™ Xpress Install

| ] I . RERAIIE FakAe
Drivers = B‘Wﬁf i ECFOfE FidkAe.
{) Big=l R NESTE I FEHe.

Google Drive

Google Chrome (R) a faster way to browse the web

Google Toolbar for Internet Explorer

Realtek 8111/8168/8118 LAN Driver for gigabit(Windows 10)

HERBMB RN SO RBAE

EEEE BRSNS 20 (i

Xpress Install

O install

O install

O install

O install
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: B5501 AORUS PRO AX

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device
must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
» Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

- The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
- The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
- The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Wamning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product s restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or
damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located at a
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: ['utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur & cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit
utilisé a lintérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25
GHz afin de réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux
co-existants des systémes de transmission satellites. Les radars de
puissances ont fait l'objet d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans
les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent
créer des interférences avec ce produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain
d'antenne maximum permissible pour une utilisation avec ce produit est de
6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites de puissance isotropique rayonnée
équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable.

dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement
point-a-point. Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes
les antennes devraient étre localisées & une distance minimum de 20
cm, ou la distance de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation du
module, du corps de toutes les personnes.
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Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément a la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
lintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.

European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Unlon (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the

Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfilllt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragéo de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragao 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Unién Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o piu delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & El
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fuffill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
EEE treatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.

For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
% <:9 other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Directives de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de 'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité & ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzqdzeme jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywaml Dyrektywa
kompatybilnosci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES Prohlaseni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérnice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilit¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi iranyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kiallitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
valtozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltségl villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radioberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AfAwon guppdpewang EE

Eival ot ouppdpewaon pe Tig Slatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomrag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxeTika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAf téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE ot padioegomAiops, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kal 2015/863.

H ouppépewan pe autég Tig odnyieg agloloyeital xpnaipoToIwvTag Ta
10XUOVTOl EVAIPUOVIOHEVA EUPWTTAIKE TTPGTUTTAL
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European Community Radio Equi t Directive Compli St;

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment s suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.
The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz is for indoor use only.

AT | BE |BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE

DK | EE | EL | ES | FI | FR | HR
c € Q HU| IE | IS | IT | LI | LT |LU
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | SK | TR | UK

Taiwan NCC Wireless Statements / RS B EER0H ©
5 R 1 FE T E BRI A

e EIREHRRT - IR » A - RESRERE R B RS B AR © IR R e R
VERINEE - (RYPRITIRREM 2 (IR (55 B

L R EEREE | RIS - EENE
ST TR - AT AR - FRREEEIEANENR L (E o (KD

3 ~ RIS R B B E A M B e 2 T -
() MRS EIAT R R HRAE -

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz-5,35 GHz LH A S At&dt= 4 A= U0 ME ALESHES FhE L Ct.

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz # ~5.35 GHz # : BN A DIEMA,

Wireless module country approvals:

To identify your Motherboard version or revision number, look for "REV: X.X" printed on the PCB on the top left corner of the Motherboard. For

example, "REV:1.0" means the revision of the motherboard is 1.0. .

> WEE
ERBER

Motherboard revision no.: Wireless module manufacturer, model name:
B5501 AORUS PRO AX rev. 1.0 Intel® Corporation AX200NGW
B5501 AORUS PRO AX rev. 1.1 AMD Corporation RZ608, MediaTek MT7921K
Country approvals for wireless module AX200NGW:
United States: India: Pakistan: South Korea:
FCC: PDIAX200NG ETA-SD-20190501112 Approved by PTA
Canada: Japan: 9.9211/2019 R-C-INT-AX200NGW
IC: 1000M-AX200NG ®
Australia: p Qatar:
- [R] 003-190022 CSA/SM/2019/R-7710 e s
- D190021003 Serbia: A zy 171 AX200NGW
_ SHEAA,
Belarus: 515~5.35GHz EMIRE A A Ukraine:
5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only 011 19
TPBV Jordan: Singapore:
TRC/S5/2019/122 UA.TR.028
na: Mexico:
CMIIT ID: 2019AJ2274(M) RCPINAX19-0480
Europe: Oman: Taiwan:
Applicant number: D080001
Approval number: TRA/TA-R/7494/19 ( CCAH19LP1280T3
Country approvals for wireless module RZ608, MT7921K:
United States: Japan: Qatar: Taiwan:
FCC ID: RAS-MT7921K CRASM20205-0005758
Canada: Serbia: (( CCAI20LP2410T7
IC ID: 7542A-MT7921K - [R] 020200172 P1620165500
‘Australia: T D20 0066 020 Singapore: Thailand:
. RT3676
5.15~5.35GHz BIRE e
. Ukraine:
5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only @
China: Jordan: South Korea:
CMIIT ID: 2020AP14016(M) T/4/11/11/9230 UA.032.CT.0411-20
Europe: Kuwait:
CITRA: 4472 | i E R-C-MD6-MT7921K
Pakistan:
Approved by PTA -
India: 9.1167/2020
ETA-SD-20201007013

M -
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Declaration of the Presence Condition of the Restricted Substances Marking

B3 EATREER T A% (1K) : B5501 AORUS PRO AX
Equipment name Type designation (Type)

FR R 4 5 BEAG S A5 3E
Restricted substances and its chemical symbols

% 2 Unit s £ 5 EEU T P PR
Lead Mercury Cadmium | Hexavalent | Polybrominated | Polybrominated
(Pb) (Hg) (Cd) chromium biphenyls diphenyl ethers

(cr9) (PBB) (PBDE)
PCB#x PCB @) @) O @) (@] @]
B BOR
%*_ A5 - @) @) @) (@] @]

Mechanical parts and Fan

ﬂﬂlﬁ& 1 }_@] # -~ o o o o o

Chip and other Active components

WX

o - o o o o o

Connectors

Wy E T LA

BT - o o o o o

Passive Components

1A

il o o o o o o

Soldering metal

IR, B F, AR KA e

Flux, Solder Paste, Label and other Consum- O O O @) (@] @]
able Materials

SRR AE SR 4 A R AR

) - O (@) (@) o O
External signal connector and cables

A1 R0 Wt %" & "R 0.0 wt %" FIEFRAME X B LS ER B A ISR -
Note 1: "Exceeding 0.1 wt %" and "exceeding 0.01 wt %" indicate that the percentage content of the restricted substance
exceeds the reference percentage value of presence condition.

A2, "O"F 15 ZARM M H 2B 248 kA8 1T 2 e F AR -
Note 2: "O" indicates that the percentage content of the restricted substance does not exceed the percentage of reference
value of presence.

#3 " "EAEZAR A H HHERAR o
Note 3: The "—" indicates that the restricted substance corresponds to the exemption.
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1. RAERIREIAR G AR A B H S BRI E Z 58 & & (F)

2. BB I —F G BRI XA S MR E BT I AR B - AR AR B 56 [ SRR
o Ats R ER AN SRA TG

3. ARZARE  AMRETZRETENELE-

4, RIVH R IR ZARED > b3t AT FAFAEE AN E) KT

5. Eeb bR AR RAIH  RPIRILE SR H 0 RIEAFFRIF AR IREAR B S E R IRAS - BRI T
Ko FRBEJE R BIIEIL

¥ A& SN080500084640
A5 3% 1 4719331803056 SN080500084640 W"x‘m.\,u"u‘allwﬂn“ ||ilﬂ|mr|mlml”“\|ﬂ|l‘l
A 1 78 L2008 48 % 054 Bt Wi wsa

6. HEHAMEARLLAN 4 EDRR RN (R5+ AP P INFBRE TR L SR Bt
VAJRAE QL e R AR AN T B R A B4 S T KR L

7. B INRIBA  SBANA BT AR AN 8 (4 A ) B

8. ESLIRMERF  FHAR B LA R MR A OB R BRRERF) LR R @R RE  ERER AN E)
R IRAEARE

9. FRAFRAL BRI A B I o 0K B A R A S R AR T B SRS s s -

10AR BV > AR 8] A B ARAS 0 5 RIS AN AT PR R B RAFNRD

1. 4t (AT T 4ed5) » FRIFR 2 R BCH - AHER RN G FTAT -

12 4% B 80 B do A R T 57 A 2 o (12 R IR AA) T 20 98 » LA B 45 ik 5 B R Py -

(1) RE EI RABIRE (6) A~ BT L M MS

@) R E DT M2 IR (7) % FHOR

(3) T K I EH (8) #RIR A RACGHEET HIRARAR S HA)
(@) MK LRTZ R 9) &wal ,;& %At 4% ¥ (JeRAM ~ VGA ~ USBAI3X)
(5) A8 A3k X IRHE (10) BRILH e RZARE

13 B Z LM~ B S0 R M I TR AAREI S 2 7]

14,38 (1) IR B & 5 Z AR R R HEAS » 3 FcTr » ik 4540 B A5 30 < AR 25k 5 B B 4R B TR A oo

15. A3k (V2.1) B100.12.012 3647 » A2 S ERAHGM] 15 20 AR ARM AR ZAHEA] » AR N ) A LNtk
Ao LEBENES  PLPTHHREARR
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Hopk © 7L 23197 B K R I&65E

F % © +886 (2) 8912-4000 » 4% FL : +886 (2) 89124005
s BR S 4% ¢ 0800-079-800 - 02-8913-1377

JRA B R -
E—~EZMAE L 09:30 ~F /F 08:30
o £/ 09:30 ~F 4 05:30

A/ IR A B R X 4% ¢ https:/lesupport.gigabyte.com
#hk(3eX) © https://www.gigabyte.com
4 3k(F X) * https://www.gigabyte.com/tw

o HEMILRBEE (GIGABYTE eSupport)
2 18 i IR Hi (A RITH5) Y AR I P RA RS - k3% £ hitps://esupport.gigabyte.com s 1 «

GIGABYTE’

gl FHeSupport %4t
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